A= Fo o T0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

EXTRAORDINARY
W || —@Ug 3—39-WUE (ji)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YR & TeRTioTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

|, 2164 =2 facett, gg@faar, e 3, 2017/9MG0T 12, 1939
No. 2164] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, AUGUST 3, 2017/SRAVANA 12, 1939

& TRag i TASAN JATAT

EIBEEI
% fFeelt, 3 s, 2017

FIIAT. 2464(H).— TT:, FealT LRI A, AT TG TSTHRT JTIEHT sferfaae, 1988 (1988 =1 68) #T
T 11 F T ST ¥ T2 AT AL % HEF ARG ST TSTHN FATAT il SATEEAT AT F. 3. 795 (1), T
10.03. 2017 EWT g W ST F TE TSEN HLAT 565 F 198.694 TR & 294.000 FrAY. (ATHH--
FNTHIAT HFTT) T HT GUL FILAT T TSI STreraw<or (R =08 =8 g Frfeewer gafsdq frm @ 8) #r
EIKIES
T T, Fea I TR A, TN TASTAT 6 GUel, ST AT, ATSATHL 37T G 6 ITANT % [0 e % HUg0 2q
T TSR Afeaw, 1956 (1956 FT 48) T €137 9 T T&T ARRAT FT AR Fd U A1.HL. 838 (31), e
5 faawa, 2008 T I TSTHTT e (I AT ATLTIOT U §Ug) A7, 2008 F9T10 € i 39/ 4r.#71.54. 950 (31),
A 3 Rz, 2010, ATALA. 15 (), A 12 SR, 2011, ATALR. 756 (o), aE 12 swpaT, 2011,
ararf. 778 (31), w16 fREwEw, 2013, Ar.an[. 26 (31), a@ 16 =4y, 2014, ararf=. 831 (31), I
21 T, 2014, ATALE. 220 (=), A 23 W4, 2015, ATALR. 585 (1), A 08 7, 2016 T ATALA.
1114(3r), AT 02 fewaw, 2016 =7 qr.F7.5. 248(3r), aTE 14 AT, 2017 FT &efve F &

qqA: A, Fral T AR, GHI-THT T TAT-HIAT TSI TSTHNT 4o (33 T AT Ud §7g0r) =74, 2008
(For&r =a# = weaTq S Ram w=efsfa o mar 8)F s 3 % |y afeq wrfia wemmt sfefaem, 1956 (1956 T
48) T gTT 7 T T&T ARAT FT TART FIA GO, AL T 1T | TR TSTHE J&AT 565 F ATHTH-- AWTATEAT
o ¥ 198.694 Fr.#Y. F 294.000 .. 7% (o= 3 198.694 F.3ft. & 293.266 .1, ) oo wfzq a1 o
F gue % 3TN & oo forw {9 aroft 1 & s (1) § Bt e F amedt o a2F gve fi faa awEre 94.572

4717 GI/2017 1)



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART I—SEC. 3(ii)]

.Y, gq 9olt 1 % e (2) § ffAfEe smaw 3w (B =8 =9 Tanq e 37 |afsa f&am @ 8) % 60 % &t
T H [ IZeld FLAT & UA ATTAFHIT il ST STTETHRTAT  HIEAH F STIAT HIAXTHRIT & HATLAH T I [ Fl TUeq

3 ¥ o sl et 2, et

qTeoft 1
FTE T THIT e a9 2007-08 ¥ forg wia f.#ft. g it smer<
T (TIT H)
(1) (2)

L, ST, I IT gook WIS AT 0.65
ook ATTOTTST ATEH, ok HIS ATe AT F2aET AT a9 1.05
T AT F (IT LT qTH) 2.20
A g1 ATt arforSas argA 2.40
AT AT 7efmd (A1.5.7.) 3T o1 R SUEhT (F.7.3.) 3.45
AT AL ATEH (F.49.4T.) (3T 5 447 A1)

T2 AT AT AT (1T AT ATer g aTen) 4.20

1. T IEEIT TF TR o, AT ek TS 9%, UH o TS0 & @0 [AHGE 92F 6l +ad aw s aq

9TTe 3T /3T ER:

Q[ TATSIT 3T AT (HT)

awaTe (Freirftex &) o oo gew
HTE

T S I geF HaT 8

TeTeH S § meeETedt M ® 43.085 FUT g 1 § Steafaa e &<
9Te 217.050 Tt 77 (198.694 Tt =T 60 %

F 245.980 )

e S § Teredt  Wa & 45.2442 FuT gl 1 § Steafaa swame <

T 285.100 Bt (245.980 Fft &
293.266 ) T

FT 60 %

2. I % AT, 10 F0E ¥9F F A3 F AR e [t argam (@), F s o A o
TATSIT (CATSITSAT) I, UH 2 ST (WATSATet) o forw fAfAtEs areum @z i awars 2q, Raferfeaa sow off arer

#IY H3T gAI:
A TATSIT  (SATSITSAT) T | ATSATET &1 A0 =54 Aigd | a7 & s (BT §) | T P W e d93a g
FAEAT (J) S fom s qo

" E

THETS AT

(.. #) FE =Y

#)

TERTLTH et H | ATHRIEA- aTedTE 203.500 | 3.500 21.45 AT T FT 90% (AT
AFAageet g F 919 | BT & 207.000 Frf T 9T 9ot 1 # sfeafea
217.050 ¥ (198.694 MY T F 60 % FT 7
Bft & 245.980 ffY) T )
TRTeTH Sl § TERETIedt | HARIT aea™ 263.322 | 1.8275  # | 24.70 AT T FT 90% (7T
wta F T 285.100 Freft | Pt 265.280 Bt A% | (o o v At 1 F it
(245.980 fft ¥ 293.266 1395 MU 20 F 60 % FT 2B
Pt %) SR T

FIEH)




[T 11—Te 3(ii) ]

AT <hl TS ¢ STHTERT

3

# 1.8275 foft &1 faTe (srafa FATEY arza it Fars 1.967 fFft 2 7o it 139.50 #Y. w=Te 1 7erae) 5 37
TATAT % TR AL o FHTLOT TTFT Tl HAT ST T | T o aredd § G 1 S 9, FARET ar29m9 & o s7qi=<hr
o[ Y / ST F ST Sueia T S |
3. ST & Afa o, et swammet (Bt @ ars 60 e & A9 §) F ITAN & for Vet §3=ra hr
FEITE T THFHLOT 0T 10 & IO FiTeh TSR 6 FAF RIS § TAGd Fd g0, Mafaiad 2 @S (s
oz, Referfed e o orex siiw g3 grm:

e TATAT T AGEATT | HEF Kl GHGHA THE(E § | SF Kl GHEH  qHTS | T OF I OoF g §
(1) ghafda o s &g | (B )
oAt Y s (B
#)
TERTAH IEEI #|0.701* 7.010 T GOt 1 # Sfeaftad
THRAaUTeAT M & 9TE | (203.224 B | 203.350 TYT & T 60 %
217.050 ot o | fReft 9 3 208.960 fFft
(198.694 it & 245.980 | & 209.535 feft 7 )
ERUKED)
ToRTOT et & TNETTeett | 0.2143% (263.393 BheT 7 | 2.143 FUT AU 1§ Steeted
T F 9T 285.100 T | 263.533FFT  Tw 3w SATYTT X T 60 %
T (245.980 T & | 275.222 THHT W 275.296
293.266 frfl) Feft 7% )
*60 e & wrfar it vt aret s=aT #r sy Aeferfe &
FH AT ot (Fr.HT) TFETE (V)
kil kD
1 203.224 203.350 126.00
2 208.960 209.535 575.00
AT 701.00
** 60 e & e Y sTvare arelt =T #r sy fAeferfe &
FH AT ot (AT TS (HT)
q Tw
1 263.393 263.533 139.50#
2 275.222 275.296 74.80
TR 214.30

HFATY STEATE F 92 I T 139.50 HieT daTe 1ol AT T 3g ~ATIAT & TR AT 6 HTET TTEET Tl AT 1
THT| T AT [ aTead § T &1 1T, T o oI Srht Qe e / T 3 e §uard H6r S |

4. S =i F7 AT T AT, IR-aTiorisas TASHl & forg ISiehd gam g1 ofiT ag i wrsiT & $19 fFardies a5
T T | FT TEaT 21, 39 g a9 2017-18 F forw wrferss a1 it 2% 245.00/- FIC (I7 |T FqTeE €T HIF) R 3T
TSI TSI S (I T AT 3T HUgT) 2w, 2008 F ST o ST SHH TAT a9 FIML AT ST |

5. TSN GUE 9T TgATATH & TT6 HATIEd 2 9% ST AT SO, s

LERRUR AT THALHT ATATSA T STTHTH farferaTear & srafer
e
THTTHT FTAAT % {17 9o &7 27 T ar AT F q9T § FAH HE
THTE TS ATATAT 6 o0 ST g =T HaTT &t aE T UE 919
& Trfer 7 F-fagre




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

6. e forer § g woTstT 9=aT 8 39 ret § wstishd arfortsaes aved (L q2iie % 79 =9 T2 ATgal & SIEH) F
forw oo 3| 9oft % forw area # forw Raifa e #:1 50% g aord &% o0& arforfsas argat & soam & forw e
e T AT THfcTF T2H ITAH 7 27 |

7. ST ATEE ATEA AT AT 3 forw Raiia stqa w12 & StoaT Stfers 9 | &7 goll N7 39 AT a1 ATerh
AT TATLT SATTF HT UH ST T & A< gU ATeA I TR TSTHN | TA9T FT o {70 [ HIgr USieT &1 Ut 2ofy
o AT ATEAT o [o1T AT S % & AT 6 a2Ta¥ o T AT HIAT T AT IH TASTART GO HT TN FHI hl
T T ATAIT Aol N ST qh o TH JI0F T8 F ATerT AT AT geT Al (447 T4

8 . FF ATEAT & 4oft, T 0 FaT 9, Te-ITH aredl & =Y, afEg e, Iwcad a5F s dtgq a9t
afvamaTd et § fafafde afeamomst F s 2 |

9. I =l & = 12 % ST, STANTERATal ® ST & forw gres 6t 327 &1 watdha o s |

10. FUT ATROR-1 F 797 — Ifeafed sweme a@ 2007-08 F forw wfa Freies geF &1 e 3 & oy, JiHs
FTEAT % o7 ST 1ol aredfae e i Fetfaar S T g it W w2 A T da1E F M % IR g i
STOAtT ST 3<h et % w5 srgae sad wta ad genfaa B ST o 9% St s e 9w F #H-a-
TF-TF THTATE T | TR FeaTaT ST
1. =9 IRATSET T STTATHT GSHTd ATd 384.06 FE 79T 2| SN ARG H TRATT &1 T9hdT 8 Fi1H S o,
ST TR AT FT TGN, TS T FeTs ofe ST& e ot @@ oo St 9w ) sifaw geiivra amra &r
AT | AT AT FTUATI ST T TG o0 T TATHT [ 6 ST GSITd AT il agat H1 i w@r
SITURTT 3% GSTRTT AT T aget g1 S % 978 W0 ST 7ol e a2 1 Jerhe 40% F¥ 3T S o7 3
Tt % ET TaH AT a1 97 deng T Srowm)

[+, ST/ 13013 /809 /2f1ei/16-17/ Seft-ATsh @ -amrTe]

Fterar T, J3< at=a

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 3rd August, 2017

S.0. 2464(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways number S.O. 795(E) dated 10.03.2017, issued under section 11 of the National
Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from
198.694 to km. 294.000 (Markapuram to Vaggampalle section) of National Highway No. 565 in the State of
Andhra Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “ Authority”);

And whereas, the Centra Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates
and Collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838 (E) dated the 5th Dec, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R 950(E)
dated 3rd December, 2010, G.S.R 15(E) dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R 756(E) dated 12th October,2011
and G.S.R 778 (E) dated 16th December,2013, G.S.R 26(E) dated 16th January, 2014, G.S.R 831(E) dated
21st November,2014, G.S.R 220(E) dated 23rd March, 2015, G.S.R 585(E) dated 08th June, 2016, G.S.R
1114(E) dated 02nd December, 2016 and G.S.R 248(E) dated 14th March, 2017 for collection of fee for use
of sections of national highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956
(48 of 1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules’), the Central Government
hereby levies the fee at 60% of the base rate specified in column (2) in Table 1 for net road section length of
94.572 km. (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”) for use of the Two Lane with paved shoulder section on the
Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below for the use of Markapuram to Vaggampalle
Section from km. 198.694 to km. 294.000 (Design Chainage from km. 198.694 to km. 293.266) of National



[T 11—Te 3(ii) ]

AT <hl TS ¢ STHTERT

5

Highway number 565 in the State of Andhra Pradesh and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its
officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km.for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
1) 2

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercia Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 240
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1 The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Fee Plaza for net

road length specified for such Fee Plaza:

L ocation of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee Rate at which feeis payable
is payable

At km 217.050 Near Mekalavaripali 43.085 60% of the base rates mentioned
village in Prakasam District in Table-1 above

(From km 198.694 to km 245.980)

At km 285.100 Near Raviguntapalli 45.2442 60% of the base rates mentioned
village in Prakasam District in Table-1 above

(From km 245.980 to km 293.266)

2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following

bypass(es) costing more than Rs. 10 crores at the following Toll Plaza(s) for the length of bypass(es) specified

for such Toll Plaza(s):

Location of Toll Plaza

Names of Bypass

Length of Bypass (in

Rate at which Feeis

(chainage) with Chainage km) for which payable
additional feeis
payable

Length Cost (Rs.

(inKm) in Crore)
At km. 217.050 Near | Markapuram 90% of the base rates (i.e.
Mekalavaripalli  village in | Bypass from km. 3.500 21.45 15 times of 60% of the
Prakasam District (From km. | 203.500 to km. base rates) mentioned in
198.694 to km. 245.980) 207.000 Table-1 above
At km. 285100 Near | Kanigiri Bypass| 1.8275# 90% of the base rates (i.e.
Raviguntapalli  village in| from km. 263.322 | (Excluding 24.70 15 times of 60% of the
Prakasam District to km. 265.289 major base rates) mentioned in
(From km. 245980 to km. bridge for Table-1 above
293.266) 139.5m

length)

# The length 1.8275 km (i.e. length of Kanigiri Bypass 1.967 km minus length of major bridge 139.50 m)
could not taken up due to stay orders from High Court. User fee for the Kanigiri bypass may be collected as
per PCC / CC, whenever the bridge actually gets completed.




6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

3. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following
structures having length more than 60m at the following Toll Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures
into an equivalent length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor
of 10:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of structures* (in Equivalent Rate at which feeis
km.) to be converted into Road length payable
equivalent road length (inkm.)
At km. 217.050 Near 0.701* 7.010 60% of the base rates
Mekalavaripalli village in Prakasam |  (from km. 203.224 to km. mentioned in Table-1
District (From km. 198.694 to km. 203.350 and from km. above
245.980) 208.960 to km. 209.535)
At km. 285.100 Near Raviguntapalli 0.2143** 2.143 60% of the base rates
village in Prakasam District (From | (from km. 263.393 to km. mentioned in Table-1
km. 245.980 to km. 293.266) 263.533 and from km. above
275.222 to km. 275.296)

* The details of >60m structure is as under:

S. No. Chainage (km.) Length (m)
From To
1 203.224 203.350 126.00
2 208.960 209.535 575.00
Total 701.00
** The details of >60m structure is as under:
S. No. Chainage (km.) Length (m)
From To
1 263.393 263.533 139.50#
2 275.222 275.296 74.80
Total 214.30

# The length 139.50 m. of major bridge part of Kanigiri Bypass could not taken up due to stay orders from
High Court. User fee for the bridge may be collected as per PCC / CC, whenever the bridge actualy gets
completed.

4, The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial
purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs. 245.00 (Rupees Two
Hundred Forty Five only) for the year 2017-18 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of
the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

5. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:

Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed

One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from the

way journey time of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of

for fifty single journeys pay ment

6. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no
service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

7. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of
permissible load specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the
National Highway to the fee collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of




[ 9T 11—@vg 3(ii)] 9T kT USTIA ¢ STHIERO] 7

mechanical vehicle and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

8. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted
vehicles, service road, aternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

9. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said
rules.

10. Based on the Base rate of fee per km. for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the
actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the
Authority on the basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule
5 of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular
language accordingly.

11. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 384.06 Crore. The capital cost is subject to
variation as the activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The
final capital cost will be notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital
cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of
the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[No. NHAI/13013/809/CO/16-17/GC-Markapuram-V aggampal l €]
DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Digitally signed by RAKESH SUKUL
RA KES H S U KU L Dlagtg:aZ();fIﬂ(;‘;OS %’9:20:19 +05'30'

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.



		2017-08-08T19:20:19+0530
	RAKESH SUKUL




